

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC.

Employer,

and

OSCAR CRUZ SOSA

Petitioner,

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 27,
a/w UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION, AFL-CIO

Union.

Case 05-RD-256888

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS
AS AMICUS CURIAE

CORRECTED COPY

Craig Becker
James B. Coppess
Maneesh Sharma
AFL-CIO
815 Sixteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5310
cbecker@aficio.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Contract Bar Promotes the NLRA’s Policy of Contractual Stability and Repose	3
II. The Contract Bar Doctrine Developed to Provide Stability and Repose to the Typical Collective-Bargaining Agreement, While Properly Accommodating Employee Choice	12
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s):

Appalachian Shale Prods Co.,
121 NLRB 1160 (1958)..... 1, 7

Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB,
517 U.S. 781 (1996) 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

Auciello Iron Works, Inc.,
317 NLRB 364 (1995)..... 6

Bethlehem Steel Co.,
95 NLRB 1508 (1951)..... 16

Black Diamond Steamship Co.,
2 NLRB 241 (1936)..... 13

Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
331 NLRB 205 (2000)..... 6

Brooks v. NLRB,
348 U.S. 96 (1954) 11

Crompton Co. Inc.,
260 NLRB 417 (1982)..... 19

Deluxe Metal Furniture Co.,
121 NLRB 995 (1958)..... 9, 17, 18

Dep't of Justice v. FLRA,
875 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 4

Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB,
482 U.S. 27 (1987) 6, 11

General Cable Co.,
139 NLRB 1123 (1962) 18, 19

General Motors Corp.
102 NLRB 1140 (1953)..... 9, 16, 17

H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB,
311 U.S. 514 (1941) 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases

	Page(s):
<i>Hershey Chocolate Corp.</i> , 121 NLRB 901 (1958).....	2
<i>Hexton Furniture Co.</i> , 111 NLRB 342 (1955).....	6, 7, 15
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	4
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Leonard Wholesale Meats, Inc.</i> , 136 NLRB 1000 (1962).....	18
<i>Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	4, 5, 9
<i>Local 1298 (Roman Stone Construction Co.)</i> , 153 NLRB 659 (1965).....	7
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. NLRB (Bryan Mfg. Co.)</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	11
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019).....	3, 5, 15, 20
<i>Nash-Kelvinator Corp</i> 110 NLRB 447, 448 (1954).....	15
<i>National Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 10 NLRB 1410 (1939).....	13
<i>New England Transportation Co.</i> , 1 NLRB 130 (1936).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Employees of Amer., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986)	11
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	4
<i>Pacific Coast Ass’n of Pulp and Paper Mfrs.</i> , 121 NLRB 990 (1958).....	1, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases

Page(s):

Paragon Prods Corp.,
134 NLRB 662 (1961)..... 1

RCA del Caribe,
262 NLRB 963 (1982).....10

Reed Roller Bit Co.,
72 NLRB 927 (1947).....13, 15

Superior Electrical Products Co.,
6 NLRB 19 (1938).....13

Teamsters Local 200 (Bachman Furniture Co.),
134 NLRB 670 (1961).....7

Textile Workers of Amer. v. Lincoln Mills of Al.,
353 U.S. 448 (1957)5

United Steelworkers of Amer. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960)4, 8

Statutes

29 U.S.C.

§ 8(b)(7)(A)7, 8

§ 8(f) 7

§ 10(b) 12

§ 157 11

§ 158(f) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page(s):

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. 510,
80th Cong. 1st Sess. (1947).....7, 15

Role and Function of the FMCS, <https://www.fmcs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/FMCS-Role-and-Function-FY19-Update-Feb-2020.pdf> 26

S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., (1947).....5

Seventh Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board (1942)19

UAW members approve labor deal to end strike with GM; union selects Ford,
next<https://www.cnbc.com/2019/10/25/uaw-members-approve-new-labor-contract-with-gm-ending-40-day-strike.html>..... 16
